

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

PASCAL ABIDOR, NATIONAL)
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE)
LAWYERS, NATIONAL PRESS)
PHOTOGRAPHERS ASSOCIATION,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

JANET NAPOLITANO, in her official capacity as)
Secretary of the U.S. Department of Homeland)
Security; ALAN BERSIN, in his official capacity as)
Commissioner, U.S. Customs and Border)
Protection; JOHN T. MORTON, in his official)
capacity as Assistant Secretary of Homeland)
Security for U.S. Immigration and Customs)
Enforcement,)

Defendants.)

Case No.
1:10-cv-04059

(Korman, J.)

(Azrack, M.J.)

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS**

CATHERINE CRUMP
HINA SHAMSI
BENJAMIN T. SIRACUSA HILLMAN
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Phone: (212) 549-2500
Fax: (212) 549-2583
ccrump@aclu.org

(additional counsel on following page)

MICHAEL PRICE
National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers
1660 L Street NW, 12th Floor
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 872-8600

CHRISTOPHER DUNN
MELISSA GOODMAN
ARTHUR EISENBERG
New York Civil Liberties Union Foundation
125 Broad Street, 19th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 607-3300

March 9, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	2
I. The Border Search Policies	3
II. Plaintiffs’ Injuries	6
A. Pascal Abidor	6
B. National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers	8
C. National Press Photographers Association	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING	12
A. Plaintiffs Have Standing Because Of The Threat Of Future Injury	12
B. Plaintiffs Have Standing Because They Have Already Suffered “Specific Present Objective Harm.”	16
C. Plaintiff Abidor Has Standing Because He Seeks Expungement.	18
II. THE POLICIES VIOLATE THE CONSTITUTION	18
A. The Policies Violate The Fourth Amendment.	19
1. The Policies Violate The Fourth Amendment Because They Allow Suspicionless Searches Of Travelers’ Electronic Devices	19
a. Searches Authorized By The Policies Are Not Routine.	19
b. Searches Authorized By The Policies Burden Expressive Interests.	24
c. Searches Authorized By The Policies Are Particularly Offensive In Manner.	25

2.	The Policies Violate The Fourth Amendment Because They Permit The Suspicionless And Indefinite Detention And Search Of Electronic Devices And The Information They Contain.	26
B.	The Policies Violate The First Amendment.	30
III.	THIS COURT SHOULD NOT DISMISS MR. ABIDOR'S CLAIMS.	35
	CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alliance for Envtl. Renewal, Inc. v. Pyramid Crossgates Co., 436 F.3d 82
(2d Cir. 2006)3, 16

Am. Booksellers Found. v. Dean, 342 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003) 13

Amalgamated Transit Union v. Skinner, 894 F.2d 1362 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 14

Amazon.com LLC v. Lay, No. C10-664, 2010 WL 4262266 (W.D. Wash.
Oct. 25, 2010).....32

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)..... 10

Bates v. City of Little Rock, 361 U.S. 516 (1960)31

Baur v. Veneman, 352 F.3d 625 (2d Cir. 2003) 10, 13, 14

Bldg. and Constr. Trades Council of Buffalo v. Downtown Dev., Inc., 448
F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2006) 15

Bordell v. Gen. Elec. Co., 922 F.2d 1057 (2d Cir. 1991) 10

Brown v. Socialist Workers '74 Campaign Comm., 459 U.S. 87 (1982)31

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons, 461 U.S. 95 (1983)..... 13

Courtenay Commc'ns Corp. v. Hall, 334 F.3d 210 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 3

Cronin v. FAA, 73 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 14

Fla. State Conference of NAACP v. Browning, 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008)..... 16

Friends of The Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs., 528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... 17

Gibson v. Fla. Legislative Investigation Comm., 372 U.S. 539 (1963)..... 11, 31, 33

In re Grand Jury Investigation of Possible Violation of 18 U.S.C. § 1461 et seq.,
706 F. Supp. 2d 11 (D.D.C. 2009).....32

In re Grand Jury Subpoena to Amazon.com, 246 F.R.D. 570, 572 (W.D. Wis.
2007) 32

In re Grand Jury Subpoena to Kramerbooks & Afterwords, Inc., No. 98-MC-138,
26 Med. L. Rptr. 1599 (D.D.C. Apr. 6, 1998).....32

Jaghory v. N.Y. State Dep't of Educ., 131 F.3d 326 (2d Cir. 1997).....2

<i>Kremen v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 346 (1957)	26
<i>LaDuke v. Nelson</i> , 762 F.2d 1318 (9th Cir. 1985)	13
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972)	17
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster Gen.</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965)	25, 31
<i>Lo-Ji Sales, Inc. v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 319 (1979)	24
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	12
<i>Marcus v. Search Warrants</i> , 367 U.S. 717 (1961)	25
<i>Maryland v. Macon</i> , 472 U.S. 463 (1985)	24
<i>Matson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 631 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2011)	10
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	31
<i>New York v. P.J. Video, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 868 (1986)	24
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 464 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	14
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974)	13
<i>Ozonoff v. Berzak</i> , 744 F.2d 224 (1st Cir. 1984)	17
<i>Pennell v. San Jose</i> , 485 U.S. 1 (1988)	13
<i>Presbyterian Church v. United States</i> , 870 F.2d 518 (9th Cir. 1989)	17
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	23
<i>Roaden v. Kentucky</i> , 413 U.S. 496 (1973)	11, 24, 25
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	33
<i>Rosenbaum v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 484 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2007)	3
<i>Rosenbaum v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 8 F. App’x 687 9th Cir. 2001)	3
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960)	31
<i>Sierra Club v. Mainella</i> , 459 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2006)	14
<i>Stanford v. Texas</i> , 379 U.S. 476 (1965)	25
<i>Tabbaa v. Chertoff</i> , 509 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2007)	passim

<i>United States v. Abbouchi</i> , 502 F.3d 850 (9th Cir. 2007).....	29
<i>United States v. Alfonso</i> , 759 F.2d 728 (9th Cir. 1985).....	22
<i>United States v. Arnold</i> , 523 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>United States v. Borello</i> , 766 F.2d 46 (2d Cir. 1985).....	34
<i>United States v. Caicedo-Guarnizo</i> , 723 F.2d 1420 (9th Cir. 1984).....	27, 29
<i>United States v. Comprehensive Drug Testing, Inc.</i> , 621 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>United States v. Cotterman</i> , No. CR 07-1207, 2009 WL 465028 (D. Ariz. Feb. 24, 2009).....	27
<i>United States v. Flores-Montano</i> , 541 U.S. 149 (2004).....	22
<i>United States v. Gaviria</i> , 805 F.2d 1108 (2d Cir. 1986).....	27, 28
<i>United States v. Gourde</i> , 440 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 2006).....	21, 23
<i>United States v. Hanson</i> , No. CR 09-00946, 2010 WL 2231796 (N.D. Cal. June 2, 2010).....	27
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 459 F.3d 966 (9 th Cir. 2006).....	30
<i>United States v. Ickes</i> , 393 F.3d 501 (4th Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>United States v. Irving</i> , 452 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2006).....	11, 19
<i>United States v. Laich</i> , No. 08-20089, 2010 WL 259041 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 20, 2010).....	27, 29
<i>United States v. Montoya de Hernandez</i> , 473 U.S. 531 (1985).....	19, 25, 26, 28
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983).....	28
<i>United States v. Ramsey</i> , 431 U.S. 606 (1977).....	11, 19, 25, 26
<i>United States v. Rogozin</i> , No. 09-CR-379, 2010 WL 4628520 (W.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2010).....	27
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 715 F. Supp. 2d 750 (E.D. Mich. 2010).....	11, 27, 29
<i>United States v. U.S. District Court (Keith)</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972).....	25
<i>United States v. Warshak</i> , 631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>United States v. Whitted</i> , 541 F.3d 480 (3d Cir. 2008).....	22

<i>United States v. Yang</i> , 286 F.3d 940 (7th Cir. 2002)	27
<i>Vill. of Elk Grove v. Evans</i> , 997 F.2d 328 (7th Cir. 1993)	14
<i>Watkins v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 178 (1957)	32
<i>Williams v. Town of Greenburgh</i> , 535 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Zurcher v. Stanford Daily</i> , 436 U.S. 547 (1978).....	25

Other Authorities

Orin S. Kerr, <i>Searches and Seizures in a Digital World</i> , 119 Harv. L. Rev. 531 (2005).....	22, 23
Raphael Winick, <i>Searches and Seizures of Computers and Computer Data</i> , 8 Harv. J.L. & Tech. 75 (1994)	22
Susan W. Brenner, <i>Law in an Era of Pervasive Technology</i> , 15 Widener L.J. 667 (2006).....	20
U.S. CBP, <i>Interim Procedures For Border Search/Examination of Documents, Papers and Electronic Information</i> , 8 (July 5, 2007)	6
U.S. CBP, <i>Policy Regarding Border Search of Information</i> , (July 16, 2008)	6
